## City of Modesto NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

DEC 0 4 2019 COUNTY CLERK STANISLAUS COUNTY

## ATTENTION COUNTY CLERK: PLEASE DO NOT REMOVE BEFORE Monday, January 6, 2020

Joselyn Rodriguez

TO:

County Clerk-Recorder

County of Stanislaus

1021 I Street

Modesto, CA 95354

FROM:

City of Modesto

Community & Economic Development Dept.

Planning Division P.O. Box 642

Modesto, CA 95353

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21152 of the Public Resources Code

Project Title: PDA-19-003, Amendment to Planned Development Zone P-D(602) to allow for new 24-unit

two-story apartment complex

State Clearinghouse Number: Modesto Urban Area General Plan Master EIR (SCH No. 2014042081)

Contact Person:

Katharine Martin 209-577-5465

Applicants:

1192 Norwegian Modesto LP (c/o Andy Harless)

6440 Estelle Ave No. 3, Riverbank CA 95367 Ph; 209-869-9281

Owner:

1192 Norwegian Modesto LP

Project Location:

1192 Norwegian Avenue, Modesto, CA 95350

Project Description: Amendment of the allowable uses and development plan of Planned Development Zone P-D(602) to allow for a 24-unit two-story apartment complex with associated off-street parking. Existing cellular tower at south end of site to remain within a 30-37-ft lease area. Amendment of allowable uses from senior housing only to all uses

within the Medium High Density Residential (R-3) Zone.

This is to advise that the City of Modesto, the lead agency, has approved the above-described project on December 3, 2019 and has made the following determinations, pursuant to Section 21157.1 of the CEQA Guidelines:

The project is within the scope of the Master EIR and no new environmental document or Public Resources Code Section 21081 findings are required. The following findings have been found to be true:

- 1. An Initial Study was prepared by the City of Modesto that analyzed whether the subsequent project may cause any significant effect on the environment that was not examined in the Master EIR and whether the subsequent project was described in the Master EIR as being within the scope of the report.
- 2. The subsequent project will have no additional significant effect on the environment, as defined in subdivision (d) of Section 21158 of the Public Resources Code, that was not identified in the Master EIR.
- 3. No new or additional mitigation measures or alternatives are required.

- 4. The subsequent project is within the scope of the project covered by the Master EIR.
- All applicable policies, regulations, and mitigation measures identified in the Master EIR have been applied to the subsequent project or otherwise made conditions of approval of the subsequent project.
- 6. No substantial changes have occurred with respect to the circumstances under which the Master EIR was certified, and no new information, which was not known and could not have been known at the time that the Master EIR was certified as complete, has become available.

The Initial Study, Environmental Assessment No. EA/C&ED 2019-31, on file at the City of Modesto, Community and Economic Development Department, provides substantial evidence to support findings 1 thru 6, noted above.

This is to certify that the Master EIR is available to the general public at:

City of Modesto, Community & Economic Development Department, Planning Division, 1010 Tenth Street, Modesto, CA 95354

atharine Martin, City of Modesto

Date: December 4, 2019 Title: Associate Planner

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

**DEC 04 2019** 

**STATE CLEARINGHOUSE** 

		Print		Finalize&Email		
	RECEIPT NUMBER: 50 — 2019 — 035					
			STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable)			
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.			SCH No. 2014042081			
LEAD AGENCY CITY OF MODESTO	LEADAGENCY EMAIL		03/06/2	2019		
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING			DOCUMENT NUMBER			
Stanislaus		50-2019-035				
PROJECT TITLE  CITY OF MODESTO GENERAL PLAN AMEN	IDMENT 2040					
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PROJECT APPLICANT	FMAIL	PHONE N	JMBER		
BRAD WALL, MPA, AICP, PRINCIPAL PLANNE	Kanada da		100000000000000000000000000000000000000	77-5273		
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE			
P.O. BOX 642	MODESTO	CA	95353			
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)				476		
✓ Local Public Agency	Other Special District	☐ Stat	te Agency	Private Entity		
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:  Environmental Impact Report (EIR)  Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)		\$3,271.00 \$2,354.75	ss	0.00		
Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment du	e directly to CDFW	\$1,112.00	s	0.00		
<ul> <li>□ Exempt from fee</li> <li>□ Notice of Exemption (attach)</li> <li>□ COFW No Effect Determination (attach)</li> <li>□ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt company)</li> </ul>	ру)					
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resour	ces Control Board only)	\$850.00	s	0.00		
☑ County documentary handling fee			S	57.00		
☐ Other			s			
PAYMENT METHOD:						
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check ☐ Other	TOTAL	L RECEIVED	\$	3,328.00		
V						
SIGNATURE	ENCY OF FILING PRINTED	NAME AND TO	TLE	11.00		



		Print	Start	Over Finalize&Email	
$-\hat{E}$		RECEIPT N	RECEIPT NUMBER: 50 — 2019 — 211		
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.		201402		RINGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable)	
LEAD AGENCY City of Modesto Planning Division	LEADAGENCY EMAIL		DATE 12/04	DATE 12/04/2019	
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING Stanislaus				DOCUMENT NUMBER 2019-211	
PROJECT TITLE  PDA-19-003, Amendment to Planned Development 2	Cone P-D(602) to allow t	or new 24-un			
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME Katharine Martin	PROJECT APPLICANT	PROJECT APPLICANT EMAIL		PHONE NUMBER (209) 577-5465	
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS 6440 Estelle Ave No. 3	CITY Riverbank	STATE	ZIP COE 95367		
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)    Output	Other Special District	Sta	te Agency	Private Entity	
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:  Environmental Impact Report (EIR)  Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)		\$3,271.00 \$2,354.75	\$ \$	0.00	
<ul> <li>□ Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment of</li> <li>□ Exempt from fee</li> <li>□ Notice of Exemption (attach)</li> <li>□ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)</li> <li>☑ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt)</li> </ul>		\$1,112.00		0.00	
<ul> <li>□ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resou</li> <li>□ County documentary handling fee</li> <li>□ Other</li> </ul>	urces Control Board only)	\$850.00	\$ \$	0.00 57.00	
PAYMENT METHOD:  ☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check ☐ Other	тота	L RECEIVED	s	57.00	
()0-0	GENCY OF FILING PRINTED		LE		
11 11 1 8)					

## REC'T # 0004360512 December 04, 2019 ---- 12:55:38

Stanislaus, County Recorder Bonna Linder Co Recorder Office

Document #19-211
Check Number 19046

REOD BY County Admin Fee

\$57.00

Total fee ......

Amount Tendered...

\$57.00 \$57.00

\$0.00